## University of Colorado Law School

# Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Session Laws 1901-1950

Colorado Session Laws

1937

Accepting the Terms and Conditions of the Federal Act Known as The "George-Deen Act - Public No. 673, 74th Congress, H. R. 12120 - to Provide for the Further Development of Vocational Education in the Several States and Territories," and Making an Appropriation to Match the Funds Provided by the Said Act and to Provide for Its Administration.

Colorado General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1901-1950

### Recommended Citation

Colorado General Assembly, "Accepting the Terms and Conditions of the Federal Act Known as The "George-Deen Act - Public No. 673, 74th Congress, H. R. 12120 - to Provide for the Further Development of Vocational Education in the Several States and Territories," and Making an Appropriation to Match the Funds Provided by the Said Act and to Provide for Its Administration." (1937). Session Laws 1901-1950. 4677.

https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1901-1950/4677

This Act is brought to you for free and open access by the Colorado Session Laws at Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Session Laws 1901-1950 by an authorized administrator of Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact rebecca.ciota@colorado.edu.

#### CHAPTER 264

### VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

"GEORGE-DEEN ACT," ACCEPTING CONDITIONS OF—
APPROPRIATION

(House Bill No. 988. By Representatives Hoefnagels, Dameron, Wilson, Harney, Griffith, Childress, Renkel, Deeds, McGinley, and Senators Hirschfeld, Miller, Hudson and Johnston [5th])

## A'N ACT

ACCEPTING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FEDERAL ACT KNOWN AS THE "GEORGE-DEEN ACT—PUBLIC NO. 673, 74TH CONGRESS, H. R. 12120—TO PROVIDE FOR THE FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF VOCATIONAL EDUCATION IN THE SEVERAL STATES AND TERRITORIES," AND MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO MATCH THE FUNDS PROVIDED BY THE SAID ACT AND TO PROVIDE FOR ITS ADMINISTRATION.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

Section 1. In compliance with an act of Congress (Public No. 673—74th Congress) entitled, "An Act to Provide for the Further Development of Vocational Education in the Several States and Territories" and in conformity with the intent of such act to provide vocational training in agriculture, homemaking, trades and industries, service and distributive occupations, to the end that youths over 14 years of age and adults may be trained for remunerative employment and for more efficient discharge of their duties, to make their

Acceptance of Terms and Conditions of "George-Deen" Act employment secure, the State of Colorado hereby gives full and complete acceptance to its terms and conditions.

Appropriation

Section 2. In order to make available to the State of Colorado Federal funds as provided by said act there is hereby appropriated in addition to any other appropriations to the State Board for Vocational Education the sum of \$95,700.00 for the biennial period ending June 30, 1939, and for the purposes of administering the provisions of this act, there is also appropriated \$4,300.00 to the State Board for Vocational Education for the biennial period ending June 30, 1939.

Conditions and Limitations of Appropriation Said appropriation shall be subject to the same conditions and limitations, except as otherwise provided in Public No. 673, 74th Congress, as appropriations provided by the Federal Smith-Hughes Act entitled, "An Act to provide for the promotion of vocational education; to provide cooperation with the states in the preparation of teachers of vocational subjects; and to appropriate money and regulate its expenditure." Approved February 23, 1917, and accepted by the State of Colorado by an act approved April 10, 1917.

Board Authorized to Prepare Plans Section 3. The State Board for Vocational Education is hereby authorized to prepare plans for the development of vocational education and when such plans have been found to be in conformity with the Federal Act, said Board is directed and empowered to carry the same into effect by entering into agreement and contract with boards of education, with county high schools and district boards or other local governmental agencies, for vocational training services; and with the Colorado State College of Agriculture and

Mechanic Arts, for teacher training services; and such agencies are in turn authorized to enter into agreement Enter Into and contract with the State Board for Vocational Education and to use a portion of their revenues for the purposes provided in this act.

The State Board for Vocational Edu-Powers of Board Section 4. cation is hereby granted all the powers required to comply with the provision of said acts of Congress and may appoint and fix the compensation of the personnel necessary to administer the act-

Section 5. The State Treasurer is hereby ap- Treasurer Cuspointed custodian of the Federal funds made available to the State by the Federal Act and is hereby directed to pay out such funds on warrants drawn by the Auditor of State on youchers issued by the State Board for Vocational Education, signed by its president and countersigned by its secretary.

Section 6. All acts or parts of acts in conflict Repealing Clause herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 7. In the opinion of the General Assem- Safety Clause bly this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety.

Section 8. In the opinion of the General Assem- Emergency bly an emergency exists; therefore, this act is to take effect and be in force immediately after its passage.

Approved: June 7, 1937.